

Appeal No. 19-55739

**In The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

Tatiana Korolshteyn, individually, and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Defendants Costco Wholesale Corporation, et al.
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
No. 3:15-cv-709-CAB-RBB, Hon. Cathy Ann Bencivengo

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

BONNETT FAIRBOURN FRIEDMAN &
BALINT PC

Patricia N. Syverson
600 West Broadway, Suite 900
San Diego, CA 92101
T: 619-798-4593
psyverson@bffb.com

PUBLIC JUSTICE PC

Leslie A. Brueckner
475 14th Street, Suite 610
Oakland, CA 94612
T: 510-622-8205
lbrueckner@publicjustice.net

BONNETT FAIRBOURN FRIEDMAN &
BALINT PC

Elaine A. Ryan
Nada Djordjevic
2325 E. Camelback Road, #300
Phoenix, AZ 85016
T: 602-274-1100
eryan@bffb.com
ndjordjevic@bffb.com

CENTER FOR SCIENCE IN THE
PUBLIC INTEREST

Lisa S. Mankofsky
Matthew B. Simon
1220 L Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
T: 202-777-8381
lmankofsky@cspinet.org
msimon@cspinet.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Tatiana
Korolshteyn*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. KOROLSHTEYN’S CLAIMS ARE SUBJECT TO A STRONG PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION.....	6
II. KOROLSHTEYN’S CLAIMS ARE FUNCTIONALLY IDENTICAL TO FEDERAL LAW AND THUS NOT PREEMPTED	7
A. Statutory Background.....	7
B. Korolshteyn Agrees that this Case Is Subject to Section 343(r)(6)(B)’s Substantiation Requirement	9
C. Korolshteyn’s Claims Are Based on the FDA’s Totality of the Evidence Standard, Not a Standard “Bordering On Scientific Certainty”	12
1. Korolshteyn’s Claims Do Not Require Defendants to Prove a “Scientific Consensus” Supporting Their Label	14
2. Under the FDCA, Substantiation Is Measured by the Totality of the Evidence and Can Be Challenged in a Misbranding Action... ..	16
D. Korolshteyn’s Claims Are Not “No-Substantiation” Claims.....	21
III. THE WEIGHT TO BE ACCORDED THE PARTIES’ RESPECTIVE SCIENTIFIC STUDIES IS A MERITS-BASED DETERMINATION OF NO RELEVANCE TO PREEMPTION	24
IV. FINDING PREEMPTION HERE WOULD THREATEN PUBLIC HEALTH AND CONTRAVENE CONGRESSIONAL INTENT	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7).....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Alvarez v. NBTY, Inc.</i>	
17-CV-00567-BAS-BGS, 2019 WL 2238632 (S.D. Cal. May 22, 2019)	22
<i>Brady v. Bayer Corp.</i>	
237 Cal. Rptr. 3d 683 (Cal. App. 2018)	2
<i>Brannon v. Barlean’s Organic Oils, LLC</i>	
3:18-CV-01619-BTM-MDD, 2019 WL 4393653(S.D. Cal. Sept. 12, 2019)	22
<i>Capaci v. Sports Research Corp.</i>	
445 F. Supp. 3d 607 (C.D. Cal. 2020)	4, 16, 20, 22, 23
<i>Consumer Justice Ctr. v. Olympian Labs, Inc.</i>	
121 Cal. Rptr. 2d 749 (Cal. App. 2002)	3
<i>Dachauer v. NBTY, Inc.</i>	
913 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2019)	4, 24, 26
<i>Durnford v. MusclePharm Corp.</i>	
907 F.3d 595 (9th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Eckler v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i>	
No. 12-CV-727-LAB-MDD, 2012 WL 5382218 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 31, 2012)	22
<i>Farm Raised Salmon Cases</i>	
175 P.3d 1170 (Cal. 2008)	7
<i>Gallagher v. Bayer AG</i>	
14-CV-04601-WHO, 2015 WL 1056480, (N.D. Cal. Mar. 10, 2015)	16, 20

Korolshteyn v. Costco
755 Fed. Appx. 725 (9th Cir. 2019)*passim*

Kwan v. SanMedica Int’l
854 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2017)21

Mullins v. Premier Nutrition Corp.
13-CV-01271-RS, 2019 WL 8164376 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2019)4

Nat’l Council Against Health Fraud, Inc. v. King Bio Pharm., Inc.
107 Cal. App. 4th 1336 (Cal App. 2003)5

Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.
___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)6

Shuker v. Smith & Nephew, PLC
885 F.3d 760 (3d Cir. 2018)6

Simpson v. The Kroger Corp.
162 Cal. Rptr. 3d 652 (Cal. App. 2013)8

Sonner v. Schwabe N. Am., Inc.
911 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2018)13

U.S. v. Universal Mgmt. Servs., Corp.
191 F.3d 750 (6th Cir. 1999)20

Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)23

15 U.S.C. § 45(b)5, 19

15 U.S.C. § 5223

15 U.S.C. § 53(b)5, 19, 23

21 U.S.C. § 331(a)20

21 U.S.C. § 343(a)(1).....8, 10, 11

21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)(5)1, 5, 7, 12, 20, 24

21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(6)*passim*

21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(6)(B).....*passim*

Other Authorities

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 1720013

65 Fed. Reg. 1001 (Jan. 6, 2000)2

S. 784, 103d Cong. § 6 (Aug. 13, 1994)27

S. 784, 103d Cong. § 6 (Oct. 7, 1994)27

140 Cong. Rec. H28488 (daily ed. Oct. 6, 1994)28

*Regulation of Dietary Supplements: Hearing Before the H. Subcommittee
on Health and the Environment, 103rd Cong. 1-2 (July 29, 1993)28*
